

DISTRIBUTION CENTER

KIGINAI

06 MAY -8 AM 8:56

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

May 4, 2006

Ms. Blanca Bayo Florida Public Service Commission Division of Communications Certificate of Compliance Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0866

بې

Re: PROTECTION PLUS OF THE FLORIDA KEYS, INC. DBA ENGAGE COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY'S FIRST REQUEST FOR SPECIFIED CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION

Docket No.: 060053 – TX Order No.: PSC-06-0294-CO-TX

Dear Ms. Bayo,

Sinte

Joseph Isaacs

Director of Regulatory Affairs

Protection Plus of the Florida Keys, Inc. RECEIVED & FILED

As per a request of Mr. Patrick Wiggins, at the Florida PSC, enclosed, please find an original and two (2) copies of Protection Plus of the Florida Keys, Inc. dba Engage Communications' First Request for Specified Confidential Classification pursuant to Rule 25-22.006, Florida Administrative Code.

Application for Authority to provide Local Exchange Service throughout the State of Florida ("Application"), including the companies proposed Tariff and it's \$400.00 filing fee. This Application is filed in accordance with the Rules of the Florida Public Service Commission, Chapter 25-24, Section 25-24.810, and PSC/CMU 8 (11/95).

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by file stamping and returning to the address hereinbelow.

Questions concerning this Application may be addressed directly to me.

CTR ECR GCL OPC RCA SCR SGA SEC

OTH

AC.

CMP

COM

FPSC-BUREAU20FF REDed 05, Palm Harbor, Florida 34685 Telephone: 727-738-5553 http://www.isg-telecom.com isaacs@isg-telecom.com

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

04030 MAY-8 g

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)

)

)

In re: Application for certificate to provide Competitive Local Exchange Service by Protection Plus of the Florida Keys, Inc. dba Engage Communications Docket No.: 060053 - TX Order No.: PSC-06-0294-CO-TX Issued: April 14, 2006

PROTECTION PLUS OF THE FLORIDA KEYS, INC. DBA ENGAGE COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY'S FIRST REQUEST FOR SPECIFIED CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION

Protection Plus of the Florida Keys, Inc. dba Engage Communications pursuant to Rule 25-22.006, Florida Administrative Code, files this First Request for Specified Confidential Classification.

1. On or about January 18, 2006 Protection Plus of the Florida Keys, Inc. dba Engage Communications filed an Application to provide Competitive Local Exchange Services with the Florida Public Service Commission. Attached to that filing were the financial statements of Protection Plus of the Florida Keys, Inc. dba Engage Communications. The company considers those attached financial statements containing information that is confidential proprietary business information concerning the financial affairs of the company.

2. Because the Application contained information that is confidential and proprietary, Protection Plus of the Florida Keys, Inc. dba Engage Communications now files this Request for Confidential Classification pursuant to Rule 25-22.006(3)(a), Florida Administrative Code, in order to allow the Commission to take possession of the Confidential Information without delay.

3. Section 364.183, Florida Statutes, provides an exemption from the disclosure requirements of section I 19.07, Florida Statutes, when disclosure of confidential business information would "impair the competitive business of the provider of the information." Disclosure of the information provided with the Application to provide Competitive Local Exchange Services would harm Protection Plus of the Florida Keys, Inc. dba Engage Communications' competitive interests by placing details of its business operations in the public domain. Accordingly, the information should be exempt from the public disclosure requirements of section 119.07, Florida Statutes. Further, Protection Plus of the Florida Keys, Inc. dba Engage Communications Covad considers and treats this information as confidential and proprietary. A more specific description of the exhibit information is described in Attachment A.

04030 MAY-8 8

FPSC-COMMISSION OF EDV

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, Protection Plus of the Florida Keys, Inc. dba Engage Communications moves the Commission to enter an order declaring the information described above to be confidential, proprietary business information that is not subject to public disclosure.

Joseph Isaacs Director of Regulatory Affairs Protection Plus of the Florida Keys, Inc. dba Engage Communications 4274 Enfield Ct. Palm Harbor, Florida 34685 Phone: 727-738-5553 isaacs@isg-telecom.com

ATTACHMENT A

DOCKET NO. 060053-TX PROTECTION PLUS OF THE FLORIDA KEYS, INC. DBA ENGAGE COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY'S FIRST REQUEST FOR SPECIFIED CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION

Explanation of Proprietary Information

.

1, The copies (previously submitted originals attached to the CLEC application, and in the possession of the PSC) contain **CONFIDENTIAL** information regarding the financial condition of Protection Plus of the Florida Keys dba Engage Communications. This information is related to Protection Plus of the Florida Keys dba Engage Communications' ongoing business affairs and operations and can be used by competitors to harm competitive interests. Section 364.183, Florida Statutes, allows for an exemption from the disclosure requirements of section 1 19.07, Florida Statutes, when disclosure would "impair the competitive business of the provider of the information." Therefore, the information should be shielded from disclosure pursuant to section 119.07, Florida Statutes and section 24 (a), Art. 1 of the State Constitution.

Attachment to Engage Communications Original CLEC Application

Name	Page Nos.	Line	Reason
2003 Financials	1-5	All	1
2004 Financials	1-5	All	1
2005 Financials	1-5	All	1